
[PROPOSED] ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS AND SERVICE AWARDS TO CLASS 
REPRESENTATIVES  

Desidero Soto, et al. v. O.C. Communications, Inc., Case No. 3:17-cv-0251-VC 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Carolyn Hunt Cottrell (SBN 166977) 
David C. Leimbach (SBN 265409) 
Scott L. Gordon (SBN 319872) 
SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL  
KONECKY WOTKYNS LLP 
2000 Powell Street, Suite 1400 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Tel: (415) 421-7100 
Fax: (415) 421-7105 
ccottrell@schneiderwallace.com 
dleimbach@schneiderwallace.com 
sgordon@schneiderwallace.com 

Shanon J. Carson (pro hac vice) 
Sarah R. Schalman-Bergen (pro hac vice) 
Neil K. Makhija (pro hac vice) 
BERGER MONTAGUE PC 
1818 Market Street, Suite 3600 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Tel: (215) 875-3000 
Fax: (215) 875-4604 
scarson@bm.net 
sschalman-bergen@bm.net 
nmakhija@bm.net 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs, the Collective,  
and the Settlement Classes 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN FRANCISCO 

DESIDERO SOTO, STEVEN STRICKLEN, 
STEEVE FONDROSE, LORENZO 
ORTEGA, and JOSE ANTONIO FARIAS, 
JR., on behalf of themselves and all other 
similarly situated, 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

O.C. COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
COMCAST CORPORATION, and
COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS
MANAGEMENT, LLC,

Defendants 

Case No.: 3:17-cv-00251-VC 

[PROPOSED] ORDER AWARDING 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS AND 
SERVICE AWARDS TO CLASS 
REPRESENTATIVES 

Date: October 17, 2019 
Time: 10:00 a.m. 
Courtroom: 4 (17th Floor) 
Judge: Honorable Vince Chhabria 

Complaint Filed: January 18, 2017 

Case 3:17-cv-00251-VC   Document 304   Filed 10/23/19   Page 1 of 2



[PROPOSED] ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS AND SERVICE AWARDS TO CLASS 
REPRESENTATIVES  

Desidero Soto, et al. v. O.C. Communications, Inc., Case No. 3:17-cv-0251-VC 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

The Unopposed Motion for Approval of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs and of Service Awards 

to Class Representatives, filed by Plaintiffs Desidero Soto, Steven Stricklen, Steeve Fondrose, 

Lorenzo Ortega, and Jose Antonio Farias, Jr. (“Plaintiffs”) in the above-captioned action, came on 

for hearing on October 17, 2019 at 10:00 a.m., the Honorable Vince Chhabria presiding. 

Defendants O.C. Communications, Inc., Comcast Corporation, and Comcast Cable 

Communications Management, LLC (“Defendants”) did not oppose the motion. 

Having reviewed the papers and documents presented, having heard the statements of 

counsel, having considered the matter, the Court HEREBY ORDERS as follows: 

1. The Court has jurisdiction over the claims of the Class and Collective Members

asserted in this proceeding and over all Parties to the action; 

2. The Court FINALLY APPROVES Class Counsel’s request for attorneys’ fees in the

amount of one-third of the Gross Settlement Amount set forth in the initial Settlement Agreement, 

for a total of $2,500,000;   

3. The Court FINALLY APPROVES Class Counsel’s request for costs in the amount

of $207,361.46; 

4. The Court FINALLY APPROVES service awards to the five Named Plaintiffs and

Class and Collective Representatives in the following amounts: $15,000 to Desidero Soto, and 

$10,000 each to Steven Stricklen, Steeve Fondrose, Lorenzo Ortega, and Jose Antonio Farias, Jr. 

The Court finds that these awards are fair and reasonable for the service these individuals provided 

to the Settlement Class and Collective and the broader release they executed than the Settlement 

Class and Collective Members. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Dated: __________ __, 2019 _______________________________ 
HON. VINCE CHHABRIA 
United States District Judge, 
Northern District of California 

October 23

Case 3:17-cv-00251-VC   Document 304   Filed 10/23/19   Page 2 of 2




