1	Carolyn Hunt Cottrell (SBN 166977)	
2	David C. Leimbach (SBN 265409)	
2	Scott L. Gordon (SBN 319872) SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL	
3	KONECKY WOTKYNS LLP	
	2000 Powell Street, Suite 1400	
4	Emeryville, CA 94608	
5	Tel: (415) 421-7100	
3	Fax: (415) 421-7105	
6	ccottrell@schneiderwallace.com dleimbach@schneiderwallace.com	
	sgordon@schneiderwallace.com	
7		
8	Shanon J. Carson (pro hac vice)	
0	Sarah R. Schalman-Bergen (pro hac vice)	
9	Neil K. Makhija (<i>pro hac vice</i>) BERGER MONTAGUE PC	
	1818 Market Street, Suite 3600	
10	Philadelphia, PA 19103	
11	Tel: (215) 875-3000	
11	Fax: (215) 875-4604	
12	scarson@bm.net sschalman-bergen@bm.net	
	nmakhija@bm.net	
13		
14	Attorneys for Plaintiffs, the Collective,	
14	and the Settlement Classes	
15		
1.0	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
16	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA SAN FRANCISCO	
17	SAN FR.	ANCISCO
	DESIDERO SOTO, STEVEN STRICKLEN,	Case No.: 3:17-cv-00251-VC
18	STEEVE FONDROSE, LORENZO	Case No.: 5.17-ev-00251-ve
19	ORTEGA, and JOSE ANTONIO FARIAS,	[PROPOSED] ORDER AWARDING
19	JR., on behalf of themselves and all other	ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS AND
20	similarly situated,	SERVICE AWARDS TO CLASS
		REPRESENTATIVES
21	Plaintiffs,	
22		Date: October 17, 2019
22	VS.	Time: 10:00 a.m.
23		Courtroom: 4 (17th Floor)
	O.C. COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,	Judge: Honorable Vince Chhabria
24	COMCAST CORPORATION, and	
25	COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS	Complaint Filed: January 18, 2017
23	MANAGEMENT, LLC,	
26	D. C. 1	
27	Defendants	
27		
28	[PROPOSED] ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEYS' F	FES AND COSTS AND SERVICE AWARDS TO CLASS

The Unopposed Motion for Approval of Attorneys' Fees and Costs and of Service Awards to Class Representatives, filed by Plaintiffs Desidero Soto, Steven Stricklen, Steeve Fondrose, Lorenzo Ortega, and Jose Antonio Farias, Jr. ("Plaintiffs") in the above-captioned action, came on for hearing on October 17, 2019 at 10:00 a.m., the Honorable Vince Chhabria presiding. Defendants O.C. Communications, Inc., Comcast Corporation, and Comcast Cable Communications Management, LLC ("Defendants") did not oppose the motion.

Having reviewed the papers and documents presented, having heard the statements of counsel, having considered the matter, the Court HEREBY ORDERS as follows:

- 1. The Court has jurisdiction over the claims of the Class and Collective Members asserted in this proceeding and over all Parties to the action;
- 2. The Court FINALLY APPROVES Class Counsel's request for attorneys' fees in the amount of one-third of the Gross Settlement Amount set forth in the initial Settlement Agreement, for a total of \$2,500,000;
- 3. The Court FINALLY APPROVES Class Counsel's request for costs in the amount of \$207,361.46;
- 4. The Court FINALLY APPROVES service awards to the five Named Plaintiffs and Class and Collective Representatives in the following amounts: \$15,000 to Desidero Soto, and \$10,000 each to Steven Stricklen, Steeve Fondrose, Lorenzo Ortega, and Jose Antonio Farias, Jr. The Court finds that these awards are fair and reasonable for the service these individuals provided to the Settlement Class and Collective and the broader release they executed than the Settlement Class and Collective Members.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: October 23 ___, 2019

HON. VINCE CHHABRIA United States District Judge, Northern District of California